FIRST INFORMATION OF A COCKIZATION CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLITIES STATION: G-Saparmeina

Sub-Division: Saitu Gamphazol

U/S:143/148/397/427/436/34 IPC & Sec 3(2)(iii) of SC/ST (POA) Act Date & hour of Occurrence: 02nd June, 2023 at 5:30 PM

District: Kangpokpi

FIR No. 631(10)2023 G-SPM-PS Corres. To FIR No. 00(08)347/2023 wps-ccp u/s -do-

> Place of Occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station

Date of Despatch from Police Station

2/10/2023

reported

Date & hour when

Nakhujang Village, Kangpokpi District,

2-10-2023

At 9:10 am (a) 53 kms South West

N.B.— A true information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of information and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ Complainant.	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off, if a	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
S. Lalboi Vaiphei S/O S. Thanghao Vaiphei of A/P: Headquarter Veng, Lamka, CCpur District.	Armed radical Meitei/Meiteis Mobs suspected to be members of Arambai Tengol and Meitei Leepun.	Punishment for being a member of unlawful assembly, rioting armed with dangerous weapons,robbery or dacoity with intent to cause death or grievous hurt,mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees, Mischief by fire or any explosive substance with intent to destroy house, etc with common intention. Mischief by fire or any explosive substance intending to cause or knowing it to be likely that he will thereby caused damage to any property belonging to the member of SC/ST. Punishable	SI Mangpi Kilong will please investigate the case.	
O.E Overleaf		/		
OC/G-SPM-PS Dt. 2/10/2023 Officer-in-Charge G. Sapanweina Police Statter		U/S 143/148/397/427/436/34 IPC & Sec 3(2)(iii) of SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act		i

Kangpokpi District, Manipur

(INSPT. LUTMINTHANG KIPGEN)
Designation: OC/G-SPM-PS

signation: OC/G-SPM-PS Date: 2/10/2023

Officer-In-Charge
G. Saparmeina Police Station
Kangpokpi District, Manipur

To,



The Officer-in-charge Women Police Station (WPS), Churachandpur District, Manipur – 795128.

Treated as an of FIR No.00(08)347/2023/ wps – ccp u/s 143/148/427/436/397/34 IPC & 3(2)(iii) of the SC/ST (prevention of Atrocities) Act.

SD/-OC/WPS-CCP

Subject: - Complaint / Report on the crimes of looting, vandalism, arson attack and discrimination of Scheduled Tribes.

Dear Sir/Madam,

With reference to the above cited subject, I have the honour to report to you as follows:

- 1. That, I am a Scheduled Tribe belonging to the Vaiphei Tribe, which is a recognized Tribe under the constitution of India. And, I am a permanent resident of Nakhujang village, P.O. Lamsang P.S Gamnom Sapormeina, District Kangpokpi, Manipur.
- 2. That, on the 2nd of june, 2023, at about 5:30 pm, a huge contingent of armed radical Meitei/Meeteis suspected to be members of the Arambai Tenggol and Meitei Leepun attacked our village and in the process, they have looted, vandalized and torched my house.
- 3. That, it may be reported here that the miscreants were shouting slogans like- "KANGLEIPAK YAIPHARE", "KUKI HATLO", "HAO HATLO", etc. while they were carrying out their criminal activities. It seems to me that all these has taken place at the instance of the Manipur State Government as the perpetrators openly claimed and shouted that nobody would stop them, even the police because everyone, including top officials of the Manipur Government are patronizing them and that no harm could be done to them.
- 4. That, at the time of the attack we somehow managed to escaped to save our lives under the compelling circumstances and thus could not take our belongings including important documents like pension card, Aadhar Card, ATM Card, PAN Card, educational certificate, etc. apart from other tangible materials. A list of our properties looted/destroyed/burnt is attached here under with its estimated costs. The Total loss suffered is estimated to be about Rs. 40,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs) only.
- 5. That, I am filing this information lately because there is a great danger to my life and due to which I was at different places to save my life and now I am able to restore my health and I am settled at a relief center at Lingsihphai, TD Block, CCpur District, which is set up/organized by the young Vaiphei Association (YVA) And, thus I am filing the report lately today.

In the given circumstances, I humbly pray you to kindly register a ZERO FIR, investigate the matter and punish the perpetrators as per the prevailing provision of the laws of our country, And, for which ack of kindness, I shall always remain thankful to you and obliged.

Dated: Churachandpur, The 12th of June,2023

This report is treated as O.E. of FIR No. 631(10)2023 G-SPM-PS U/S:143/148/397/427/436/34 IPC & Sec 3(2)(iii) of SC/ST (POA) Act Corres. To FIR No. 00(08)347/2023 wps-ccp u/s -do-

Date:- 2/10/2023

Officer-In-Charge
G. Saparmeina Police Statton
Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

Name: S. LALBOI VAIPHEI S/O: S. THANGHAO VAIPHEI Present Add: Headquarter Veng,

Lamka, CCpur District.

Mobile: 9862848636/8730913093

LIST OF ITEMS LOOTED/DESTROYED/VANDALISED/BURNT

Sl.No.	Description of properties	Estimated Amount
1	Residential House (wooden & concrete)	Rs. 25,00,000.00
2	Household Items	Rs. 7,00,000.00
3	Electronic Appliances	Rs. 3,00,000.00
4	Honda Activa 4G, Red in Colour, (Regn. No. & other details are inside the trunk of thr vehicle)	Rs. 70,000.00
5	Misc	Rs. 4,30,000.00
	Total	40,00,000.00

(Rupees forty Lakhs) Only

(S. LALBOI V AIPHEI)\

-Sd-